These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of future results
or of actual results that would have been achieved had the 2007 Acquisitions and the 2008 Acquisitions been consummated as of January 1,
2007. In addition, the pro forma balance sheet includes pro forma allocations of the purchase price based upon preliminary estimates of the fair
value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the Q3 2008 Acquisitions. These allocations may be adjusted in the future upon
finalization of these preliminary estimates.

F-10

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2008

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

ASSETS

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust II, Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Q3 2008 Acquisitions

Other
Lindbergh

Center
Three

Glenlake
Assets:
Real estate assets, at cost:
Land $ 532,799 $ �  $ 7,500 (b) $ 141 (c) $ 540,457

17 (c)
Buildings and improvements, less accumulated depreciation 2,569,210 214,344 (b) 75,533 (b) 2,010 (c) 2,861,357

46 (c) 214 (c)
Intangible lease assets, less accumulated amortization 583,545 56,644 (b) 15,475 (b) �  655,664
Construction in progress 34,820 �  �  �  34,820

Total real estate assets 3,720,374 271,034 98,739 2,151 4,092,298
Cash and cash equivalents 41,544 (3,316)(b) (32)(b) 56,130 (d) 5,029

5,029 (b) (1,269)(e)
(93,057)(f)

Tenant receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 78,432 �  �  �  78,432
Prepaid expenses and other assets 83,178 (46)(c) (231)(c) 1,269 (e) 70,019

(2,000)(b) (10,000)(b) (2,151)(c)
Deferred financing costs, less accumulated amortization 4,245 �  130 (b) �  4,375
Intangible lease origination costs, less accumulated
amortization 338,981 14,160 (b) 3,869 (b) �  357,010
Deferred lease costs, less accumulated amortization 33,723 �  �  �  33,723
Investments in development authority bonds 294,000 250,000 (g) 120,000 (g) �  664,000

Total assets $ 4,594,477 $ 529,832 $ 217,504 $ (36,927) $ 5,304,886

F-11

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2008

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust II, Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Q3 2008 Acquisitions

Other
Lindbergh

Center
Three

Glenlake
Liabilities:
Line of credit and notes payable $ 974,216 $ 279,832(b) $ 67,157(b) $ (93,057)(f) $ 1,253,148

25,000(b)
Obligations under capital leases 294,000 250,000(h) 120,000(h) �  664,000
Intangible lease liabilities, less accumulated amortization 110,983 �  �  �  110,983
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and accrued capital
expenditures 66,320 �  �  �  66,320
Due to affiliates 2,979 �  �  �  2,979
Dividends payable 10,025 �  �  �  10,025
Deferred income 19,594 �  �  �  19,594

Total liabilities 1,478,117 529,832 212,157 (93,057) 2,127,049

Minority Interest 2,333 �  5,347(i) �  7,680

Redeemable Common Stock 647,113 �  �  �  647,113

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 900,000,000 shares
authorized; and 408,867,013 shares issued and outstanding as
of June 30, 2008 4,089 �  �  63 (d) 4,152
Additional paid in capital 3,646,561 �  �  56,067 (d) 3,702,628
Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings (533,101) �  �  �  (533,101)
Redeemable common stock (647,113) �  �  �  (647,113)
Other comprehensive loss (3,522) �  �  �  (3,522)

Total stockholders� equity 2,466,914 �  �  56,130 2,523,044

Total liabilities, minority interest, redeemable common stock
and stockholders� equity $ 4,594,477 $ 529,832 $ 217,504 $ (36,927) $ 5,304,886

F-12

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

(a) Historical financial information is derived from Wells REIT II�s quarterly report filed on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2008.

(b) Reflects the purchase price of the assets and liabilities obtained by Wells REIT II in connection with the respective acquisition, net of any
purchase price adjustments.

(c) Reflects deferred project costs applied to land and building at approximately 2.312% of the cash paid for purchase upon
acquisition and subsequent pay-down of acquisition-related borrowings.

[…]

(f) Reflects partial pay down of acquisition-related borrowings using cash on-hand at June 30, 2008 and additional capital raised as described
in note (d) above.

(g) Reflects investment in development authority bond for which 100% of the principal balance related to the Lindbergh Center Buildings
becomes receivable in 2012 and 100% of the principal balance related to the Three Glenlake Building becomes receivable in 2017.

(h) Reflects bond note secured by the deed of trust to the respective property for which 100% of the principal balance related to the Lindbergh
Center Buildings becomes payable in 2012 and 100% of the principal balance related to the Three Glenlake Building becomes payable in
2017.

(i) Reflects the joint venture partner�s initial interest in the Three Glenlake Buildings.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement

F-13

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust II, Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

2007
Acquisitions

Q1 and Q2 2008
Acquisitions

Lindbergh
Center

Pro Forma
Total

Revenues:
Rental income $ 322,506 $ 39,567(b) $ 26,710(b) 21,087(b) $ 409,870
Tenant reimbursements 83,861 4,121(c) 4,992(c) 2,993(c) 95,967
Hotel income 24,000 �  �  �  24,000
Other rental income 2,783 �  �  �  2,783

433,150 43,688 31,702 24,080 532,620
Expenses:
Property operating costs 137,425 13,566(d) 7,345(d) 2,993(d) 161,329
Hotel operating costs 18,004 �  �  �  18,004
Asset and property management fees:
Related party 28,078 4,935(e) 1,990(e) 1,726(e) 36,729
Other 4,838 �  �  �  4,838
Depreciation 61,289 6,350(f) 5,380(f) 5,438(f) 78,457
Amortization 115,540 10,728(g) 6,897(g) 5,310(g) 138,475
General and administrative 18,580 �  �  �  18,580

383,754 35,579 21,612 15,467 456,412

Real estate operating income 49,396 8,109 10,090 8,613 76,208
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (49,950) (5,440)(h) (14,429)(l) (15,059)(i) (99,678)

(14,800)(l)
Loss on interest rate swaps (12,173) �  �  �  (12,173)
Loss on foreign currency exchange contract (470) �  �  �  (470)
Interest and other income 9,019 �  14,429(k) 14,800(k) 38,248

(53,574) (5,440) �  (15,059) (74,073)

Income (loss) before minority interest and income
tax benefit (4,178) 2,669 10,090 (6,446) 2,135
Minority interest in earnings of consolidated
entities (30) �  �  �  (30)

Income (loss) before income tax benefit (4,208) 2,669 10,090 (6,446) 2,105
Income tax benefit (460) �  �  �  (460)

Net income (loss) $ (4,668) $ 2,669 10,090 (6,446) $ 1,645

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 20

Net income (loss) per share � basis and diluted $ (0.01) $ 0.00

Weighted-average shares outstanding � basic and
diluted 328,615 431,404(j)

F-14

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

(a) Historical financial information derived from Wells REIT II�s annual report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007.

(b) Rental income consists primarily of base rent, parking income and amortization of above-market lease assets and below-market lease

[…]

(j) Reflects issuance of additional shares of common stock subsequent to December 31, 2007 through July 31, 2008.

(k) Represents interest income related to development authority revenue bonds issued by the respective development authorities and assumed
upon acquisition of the Lenox Park Buildings and the Lindbergh Center Buildings. The development authority bonds related to the Lenox
Park Buildings and the Lindbergh Center Buildings earn interest at approximately 6.68% and 5.92%, respectively.

(l) Represents interest expense related to the bond notes assumed at the acquisition of the Lenox Park Buildings and the Lindbergh Center
Buildings.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement

F-15

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust II, Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Q3 2008 Acquisition

Q1 and Q2 2008
Acquisitions

Lindbergh
Center

Three
Glenlake

Revenues:
Rental income $ 188,320 $ 7,924 (b) $ 10,544 (b) $ 1,614 (b) $ 208,402
Tenant reimbursements 49,788 1,454 (c) 1,414 (c) 612 (c) 53,268
Hotel income 11,196 �  �  �  11,196
Other rental income 768 �  �  �  768

250,072 9,378 11,958 2,226 273,634
Expenses:
Property operating costs 79,357 1,453 (d) 1,414 (d) 612 (d) 82,836
Hotel operating costs 8,447 �  �  �  8,447
Asset and property management fees:
Related party 16,991 947 (e) 822 (e) �  18,760
Other 2,057 �  �  �  2,057
Depreciation 36,343 1,644 (f) 2,720 (f) 654 (f) 41,361
Amortization 59,226 3,449 (g) 2,655 (g) 383 (g) 65,713
General and administrative 12,245 �  �  �  12,245

214,666 7,493 7,611 1,649 231,419

Real estate operating income 35,406 1,885 4,347 577 42,215
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (31,485) (5,074)(k) (4,734)(h) (571)(h) (51,437)

(7,400)(k) (373)(l)
(1,800)(k)

Gain on early extinguishment of debt 2,971 �  �  �  2,971
Loss on interest rate swaps (639) �  �  �  (639)
Loss on foreign currency exchange contract (1,305) �  �  �  (1,305)
Interest and other income 6,001 5,074 (k) 7,400 (j) 1,800 (j) 20,275

(24,457) �  (4,734) (944) (30,135)

Income (loss) before minority interest and income tax
benefit 10,949 1,885 (387) (367) 12,080
Minority interest in earnings of consolidated entities 24 �  �  �  24

Income (loss) before income tax benefit 10,973 1,885 (387) (367) 12,104
Income tax benefit (489) �  �  �  (489)

Net income (loss) $ 10,484 $ 1,885 $ (387) $ (367) $ 11,615

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 23

Net income (loss) per share � basis and diluted $ 0.03 $ 0.03

Weighted-average shares outstanding � basic and
diluted 388,108 431,404(i)

F-16

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

(a) Historical financial information derived from Wells REIT II�s quarterly report filed on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2008.

(b) Rental income consists primarily of base rent, parking income and amortization of above-market lease assets and below-market lease